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Some sample of it was sent to the Chandigarh Institute of Research and it was found that it is efficacious with alcohol base and not with the aqua base. That herb is being used abundantly by the adivasis there. The hon'ble Minister had assured the House that he wili let the House know about the results. May I know from the hon'ble Minister if any action has been taken to find out the results and for establishing a harbarium on the basis of the research?

SHRI R. K. KHADILKAR: So far as I am concerned, I am hearing it for the first time.
But certainly I will assure him....

SHRI K. C. PANDA: It is on record in this  House.

SHRI R. K. KHADILKAR: I will see what was passed on on the last occasion and I will give him information as to what progress has been made so far as processing this drug is concerned.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Next question.

DR. K. NAGAPPA ALVA: Sir, I am sorry you are ignoring me.

MR. CHAIRMAN: I am not ignoring you.
I will call you on tht next question.

DR. K. NAGAPPA ALVA: I am interested in this question. When I am interested more in this question, you ought to have allowed me.


MR. CHAIRMAN: There is no question of ignoring anyone. On the day when there are Health Ministry questions, I cannot call every doctor here on all the questions.

DR.  K. NAGAPPA ALVA:       Not
every doctor.    There are only    two
questions here I have got every right to ask.

MR. CHAIRMAN: No, please. Next question

CAPITATION FEE FOR ADMISSION TO
MEDICAL COLLEGES

580. SHRI DAHYABHAI V. PATEL:
SHRI K. .C. PANDA:t SHRI M. K.
MOHTA: SHRI LOKANATH
MISRA: SHRI SUNDAR MANI:
PATEL:

Will the Minister of HEALTH AND
FAMILY PLANNING be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government's attention has been invited to a statement made by the Mysore Minister for Health_ Mr. H.
Siddaveerappa in the State' Legislative Council on December 23, 1972, to the effect that some private medical colleges were charging capitation fee ranging from Rs.
50,000 to Rs. 1 lakh for admission to Medical
Colleges;  and

(b) if so, the reaction of Government in this regard?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN
THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND
FAMILY PLANNING (SHRI
KONDAJI BASAPPA); (a) The statement has not formally come to Government's notice. It is, however a fact that some private medical colleges are charging high capitation fees for admission.

(b) It is proposed to undertake legislation on an all-India basis to prohibit opening of medical colleges by charging capitation fees.

SHRI K. C. PANDA: It is disgraceful that even after 25 years of independence and with so much of expenditure in the Health Ministry by the Central Government, we still hear about capitation fees for educating doctors especially just close to the Capital at Faridabad. There was a lot of discussion in the House about the taking of Rs. 20,000 to 50,000 for

tThe question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Shri
K. C. Panda. M
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admitting one student. May I know from the hon. Minister, who knows about it because of a lot of agitation in front of his house, what action they are taking to educate the boys further whose careers are being spoiled and for bringing to book the culprits who are cheating not only the boys and the guardians but the nation also, by charging such capitation fees in the name of colleges and admitting the students?

SHRI R. K. KHADILKAR: Sir if you ask me, I will reply, but I am afraid that it does not come out of this question.

SHRI      K.     P. SUBRAMANIA
MENON;   Yes, it does.

SHRI R. K. KHADILKAR: Indirectly it comes. As for these college students who are here in Delhi, agitating for getting admission to the so-called Guru Gobind Singh College that question is before us. They are, no doubt, in a very difficult predicament because they have passed on money to an institution whose credentials their parents never cared to enquire into. As the hon. Member knows, this medical college, this entire subject, is a State subject.
We cannot take a direct hand in it. But the hon. Member asked what we are going to do whether we are going to take some action.

SHRI N. G. GORAY: It is a clear case of cheating .

SHRI R. K. KHADILKAR: Yets, on that point the hon. Member is right, and we will take appropriate steps.

SHRI K. C. PANDA: Just a few minutes before, we were told that even quacks are going to be trained for four months and they are going to take charge of medicine in the rural areas. What about the future* of these boys? Are they not to be admitted in the regular colleges? There are science students, I.C's and pre-medical students who have come out sucessful but with lesser number of marka.
May I know from the

hon. Minister whether these students will be rehabilitated in other colleges to make them good doctors and good graduates in medicine?

SHRI R. K. KHADILKAR: The hon.
Member is aware—perhaps he has met the boys—that they are not qualified to get entrance anywhere because there is a certain merit involved for getting entrance into a medical college. Boys with 60 per cent marks or even 66 per cent marks are kept out. This is the present position. The majority of these boys, according to my information have obtained much marks.

SHRI K. C. PANDA: What about the proposed  RMPs?

SHRI R. K. KHADILKAR: I am coming to it. He is mixing up the two things. So far as the RMPs are concerned, we are not telling them to become doctors. They will be posted after they are already conversant with or practising some system of medicine either Unani or Ayurveda. We want to give them some refresher course, some elementary training regarding Allopathy and other modern medicines. It is not a questions of them qualified doctors.

SHRI M. K. MOHTA Sir, malpractices such as capitation fee arise only because there is a great shortage of medical colleges in the country. May I ask the honourable Minister whether the Government has any programme of establishing adequate number of colleges so that these malpractices has absolutely no scope in the country? What is the Government's programme? How many new seats in medical colleges will be provided under the Government medical colleges programme?

SHRI R. K. KHADILKAR: The honourable
Member is not properly informed. There is no dearth of seats for those who are qualified, As I said earlier, the question is not that we would have more medical colleges with a view to turning out more medical graduats.
Today the position is it is a problem how to accommodate
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those who have come out of the colleges, the degree holders. That is the position. So the question of starting new colleges or giving more seats in the existing colleges does not arise at the present juncture.

SHRI M. K. MOHTA: How can anyone pay Rs. 50,000 capitation fee?

SHRI R. K. KHADILKAR: The economy has generated black money and people pay.

SHRI M. K. MOHTA: Look at the reply,
Sir,. . .

MR. CHAIRMAN: Mr. Mohta, the answer has come.    Please sit down.

DR. BHAI MAHAVIR: Who has created the economy which has generated black money?


SHRI BRAHMANANDA PANDA: Sir, no parent or guardian can afford to pay Rs.
50,000 or 1 lakh for admitting his boy or girl in the medical college. May I request the Government to refer this matter to the CBI and find out what the financial position is of the parents or the guardians of those boys and girls who have been admitted like that and what the amount of black money is that they have   concealed?

SHRI R. K. KHADILKAR: This type of roving inquiry to find out from parents of those who aie seek/-ing admission on the basis of capitation fee is not a practical proposition. As I said earlier, some people have amassed wealth and they are doing it.
The question is how to pinpoint it.     I canot
understand  that.

SHRI BRAHMANANDA PANDA: I want you to find out if a parent has paid Rs. 50,000 or Rs. 1 lakh to a medical college for the admission of his son or daughter. If the amount has been paid to a medical college in that manner, then it must have been shown in the records of the college. Can you not find out this from the college record? Do you not have any machinery to find out this information?

SHRI R. K. KHADILKAR: It is black money that has been mentioned. If any amount is on the records of a college, one can find it out. But what goes into the record is only Rs. 5,000 or Rs. 7,000 or whatever is
permitted and the rest is all guess work. So there is no evidence for it.
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SHRI R, K. KHADILKAR: In fact I have no knowledge about what he has mentioned.
Perhaps the hon. Member is maintaining a private vigilance cell through which he gets all this information .... (Interruptions).

SHRI      K.      P. SUBRAMANIA
MEN ON: Everybody knows who is behind the Guru Govind Singh Medical College.

DR. BHAI MAHAVIR: He is plead ing total ignorance of the facts of the case I mentioned. But I suppose he is so well aware of the facts of this particular case that he cannot plead ignorance of the facts I have men tioned   ...........

MR. CHAIRMAN: You have given your facts.

DR. BHAI MAHAVIR: But he said that I am maintaining a private vigilance cell. But is he maintaining privte ignorance cell of his own? He has not answered the point. Let us know the facts.

SHRI R. K. KHADILKAR: He asked what steps are being taken. I have given an assurance in the other House. It is an inter-state matter. I am sorting it out and your will;
know the result soon....

(Interruptions) DR. BHAI
MAHAVIR: Let him say that because MLAs from the ruling Party are involved no action      was taken.      Let him  admit that.,

SHRI K. P. SINGH DEO: The
Minister is speaking untruth when he says that he is not aware of the facts. In the last session of the Lok Sabha the Health Minister as well as the Prim.2 Minister had ordered an inquiry on the basis of the discussion held in the Lok Sabha. In view of the fact that these students could not get justice from the State Government because there are vested interests connected-------

MR. CHAIRMAN: You are repeating what
Dr. Bhai Mahavir has said.

SHRI K. P. SINGH DEO: The Minister said that health is a State isubject. But the students could not get justice from the State Government because of vested interests. They have, therefore, appealed to the Central Government to tak.a some interest. I would like to know what steps have' been taken by the Central Government to see that the Punjab Government and Haryana Government do not spoil the careers of these boys. They have already paid their fees and they have been admitted on the basis of their marks. Now to say that they had no qualifying marks is not correct.

SHRI R. K. KHADILKAR: The hon.
Member and others also expressed concern about the problem. Some of them verbally told me and some of them have written to me.
But so far as the information is concerned, they have no qualifying marks. Let them make enquiries. As he mentioned, in the last session of the Parliament, my distinguished predecessor made a statement that he will pursue this question with the Chief Ministers of Haryana and Punjab. I have taken up that thread and pursuing it. I will say something about it in a few days' time.

SHRI K. P. SINGH DEO: Will the students be allowed to take their examination or are they going to drift in the streets?

SHRI R. K. KHADILKAR: As I said, they do not qualify for entry in any Medical College, under the prescribed rules, based on merit.
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SHRI R. K. KHADILKAR-. As the

Honourable Member said UP and Bihar nav-a taken appropriate steps to ban .such colleges and we have addressed communications to the other States, because we must get the concurrence of at least two States to bring forward such a legislation and ban this or to start a college on the basis of capitation fee. What happened in the past, I have no knowledge. Eut there are at present 14 institutions in all in the country where a stipulated capitation fee is permitted ranging from six thousand to ten thousand rupees. There are various other institutions in which this is not permitted at all-

MR. CHAIRMAN; Yes, Mr. Krishan Kant.

SHRI KRISHAN KANT: While agreeing with the honourable Minister that these students have obtained iless number of marks, may I ask whether it is not a fact that these colleges have been functioning on .capitation fees for the last ten to fifteen years? Because of the lecuna in the law such colleges have not been banned and the Government must own the responsibility in this respect. Now, "the Guru Gobind Singh College is there in Haryana, that ia, in Farida-jbad.    Is it not a
fact that the same

person has opened a college at Patna also and the fraud has been carried there also? As has been pohtted out by Dr. Bhai Mahavir, is it not a fa-t that a fraud has been committed and is it not a fact that Mr. Gyan Singh is selling his property to evade In come-Tax and also because he may not be charged with having committed any fradulent act? May I know what the Government ig going to do to arrest that person under the Preventive Detention Act and take all the property belonging to him immediately so that the students can be compensated?

SHRI R. K. KHADILKAR: As the honourable Member I said, Sir, the Guru Gobind Singh Trust has its Re* gistered Office at Patna and he has started a college at Patna. That is -true. He has started this along with the one in Haryana, that ia, in Farida-bad. So far as the other steps are concerned, at the present juncture, Sir, I can assure the House that . . .

SHRI KRISHAN KANT: Why don't you arrest him under the PD Act?

MR. CHAIRMAN: That is all right.    He
has already answered it.

SHRI KRISHAN KANT: The Government will proceed in the matter and take appropriate steps to see that these things are not there in the future.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Yes, Mr. Sub-ramania
Menon.

SHRI K. P. SUBRAMANIA MENON: Sir, one is surprised at the cavalier fashion in the Minister is replying to this question. Now, Sir, the Indian Medical Council is there to oversee medical education in India. May I know from the government whether it is not a fact that this Guru Gobind Singh Trust had published in all the newspapers in India that they are going to start such and such a medical college? Did the Indian Medical Council take note of it and warn the public against such a thing? Why is it that the Indian Medical
Council sat


29        Oral Answers [ 21 MAR. 1973 ] to Questions 30

over it and until the whole thing came to a crisis they kept quiet and then said that they would not give recognition? Is there any provision in the law which can prevent anybody from opening a medical college or publicising such things without getting the prior permission from the Indian Medical Council who will satisfy themselves that the necessary prerequisites and other arrangements are there for opening such medical colleges?

SHRI R. K. KHADILKAR; The Indian
Medical Council is there to regulate, supervise and give recognition to the degrees.
But, as I said earlier, the State Government somehow or other, knowing that somebody is starting a college, give the permission and even private individuals with the help of the University, in the sense of the University giving the recognition, start the colleges. In this case the University recognition is not there. It ig not a question of a State Minister saying "I recognise it". The University must recognise it and there is no University recognition for this college.

SHRI K. P. SUBRAMANIA MENON:
Why did they publicize like that?

SHRI R. K. KHADILKAR: The Indian
Medical Council is concerned with certain aspects of the question. As I said earlier, this has become an evil and we are going to take appropriate steps.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Yes, Mr. Bhu-pesh
Gupta.

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA: Sir, with regard to the capitation fees, the honourable Minister said that people have money and so they give, they pay. All right. People have money and so they give bribe. Does it mean that we should reconcile to giving and taking bribe by the people? Sir, I should like to know whether the Government has considered the advisability of ordering an investigation into

all such allegations, allegations about capitation fees having been charged, with a view to taking action against the persons concerned? May I also know whether the Government has considered the advisability of passing legislation, whether at the Central level or at the State level, as the case may be, with a view to making it a cognizable offence punishable with imprisonment, not only with imprisonment, but also with other sentences?
Have these steps been considered with regard to this problem? This has now become a scandal of the worst type.

SHRI R. K. KHADILKAR: I have already stated that we have initiated steps to have legislation to ban the eruption of such colleges at the initial stage. We are taking proper steps. So far as the other part of his question is concerned, I have already replied
. . .

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA: Sir, this is the difficulty. I asked whether an investigation has been made into the specific allegation.
That is No. 1 Is the Government considering the advisability of having legislation to treat it a cognizable offence, punishable with imprisonment? That is No. 2.

SHRI R. K. KHADILKAR: So far as stringent steps are concerned, we have initiated certain measures. So far as the other aspect is concerned, 1 would like to place before him a certain proposition. We have permitted colleges for taking Rs. 12,000 or Rs. 8000/- or Rs. 5000/-. Certain colleges are
permitted. Some people might be paying more ,but that is unaccounted. How is it possible fr>r tnem to investigate, because what is permitted can be investigated?

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA: Why
should they be permitted?. . .


MR. CHAIRMAN; Dr. Kurian.

Short question.

DR. K. MATHEW KURIAN: I would like to know whether it is a fact that
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the students of the Faridabad medical college who have been driven to the streets, are being transportd to a Patna college, which is almost on the same footing, and these students, suspecting this move, have already given a petition to the Government so tint they could be saved from the same racket in Patna, in which a Congress M.P. is also interested.

SHRI R. K. KHADILKAR. It is absolutely wrong. The information he has got is absolutely wrong. There is no move to transport them to Patna. There is no such move at all.


SHR R. K. KHADILKAR: The hon.
Member sould look at this problem, is I said earlier, keeping in view the ill-India picture.
As I said earlier, itudents who get higher marks are idmitted. It does not mean that if they [ualify they would be admitted. There E a competition. The number of seats n a particular college is restricted. So here is no provision anywhere that a

student will get into a college because he gets certain marks. That is not the case.

 So far as the question of starting 7 medical colleges ....

SOME HON. MEMBERS: 12 medical colleges. . .

SHRI R. K. KHADILKAR: Yes. 12 medical colleges. The Government has no proposal. If the hon. Member takes the initiative of starting one, I will consider.

581. [The Questioner (Shri Suraj Prasad) was absent. For answer vide cols. 42-48 infra.]

582. [The questioner (Sarvashri J.. P.
Yadav, Pitambar Das, O, P. Tyagi, V. K.
Sakhlecha, Jagdish Prasad Mathur) were absent. For answer vide cols. 48-51 infra.]

